# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

#### BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

Docket Nos. EA-20-006, EA-20-007

(Enforcement Action)

## NRC STAFF'S NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.706(a), the Nuclear Regulatory Commission Staff hereby notices that it will take deposition of Mr. Mike Balduzzi from Thursday, June 24, 2021, at 10:00 AM Eastern Daylight Time until completion of the deposition. The deposition will take place virtually via the Microsoft Teams online meeting platform. Counsel for Mr. Balduzzi will be present.

Respectfully submitted,

### /Signed (electronically) by/

Kevin C. Roach Counsel for NRC Staff Mail Stop: O-14-A44 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Telephone: (201) 521-2078 E-mail: Kevin.Roach@nrc.gov

## Executed in Accord with 10 CFR 2.304(d)

Sara Brock Kirkwood Counsel for NRC Staff Mail Stop: 0-14-A44 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory (

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Telephone: (301) 287-9187 E-mail: Sara.Kirkwood@nrc.gov

## Executed in Accord with 10 CFR 2.304(d)

Joe I. Gillespie Counsel for NRC Staff Mail Stop: O-14-A44 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001 Telephone: (301) 287-9184 E-mail: Joe.Gillespie@nrc.gov

# Executed in Accord with 10 CFR 2.304(d)

Thomas S. Steinfeldt Counsel for NRC Staff Mail Stop: O-14-A44

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001 Telephone: (301) 415-0034

E-mail: Thomas.Steinfeldt@nrc.gov

## Executed in Accord with 10 CFR 2.304(d)

Joseph D. McManus Counsel for NRC Staff Mail Stop: O-14-A44

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001 Telephone: (301) 415-5356

E-mail: Joseph.McManus@nrc.gov

Dated in Jersey City, New Jersey This 16th Day of June 2021

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

#### BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

Docket Nos. EA-20-006, EA-20-007

(Enforcement Action)

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R § 2.305, I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing "NRC Staff's Notice of Deposition," dated June 16, 2021, have been served upon the Electronic Information Exchange (the NRC's E-Filing System), in the captioned proceeding, this 16th day of June 2021.

## /Signed (electronically) by/

Kevin C. Roach Counsel for NRC Staff Mail Stop: O-14-A44 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001 Telephone: (201) 521-2078

E-mail: Kevin.Roach@nrc.gov

Dated in Jersey City, New Jersey this 16th day of June 2021